INVITATION TO BID

Sealed Bids for City of Key West Caroline Street and Bahama Village Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) "FIRE MAIN REPLACEMENT – KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT," addressed to the City of Key West, will be received at the office of the City Clerk, 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida until 3:30 p.m., local time, on the 30th day of October 2019, and then will be publicly opened and read. Any bids received after the time and date specified will not be considered.

Please submit one (1) original bid package and two (2) electronic copies on USB drives with a single PDF file of the entire bid package. Bid package shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope, clearly marked on the outside "ITB #20-003 FIRE MAIN REPLACEMENT – KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT" addressed and delivered to the City Clerk at the address noted above.

The CRA is seeking BIDS from qualified individuals or firms for design/build replacement of the Seaports fire main per the Scope of Work and conceptual drawings.

The full Invitation to Bid may be obtained from Demand Star by Onvia and The City of Key West website. Please contact Demand Star at www.demandstar.com or call 1-800-711-1712 or www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov

EACH BID MUST BE SUBMITTED ON THE PRESCRIBED FORM AND ACCOMPANIED BY BID SECURITY AS PRESCRIBED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN FIVE (5) PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT BID.

For information concerning the proposed work please contact Karen Olson, Deputy Director, Port and Marine Services by email at kolson@cityofkeywest-fl.gov. Verbal communications, per the City's "Cone of Silence" ordinance are not allowed.

As stated above at the time of the BID submittal the Bidder must provide satisfactory documentation of State Licenses. The Bidder shall furnish documentation showing that he is in compliance with the licensing requirements of County, and City licenses as would be required within ten days of the award. The successful Bidder must also be able to satisfy the City Attorney as to such insurance coverage and legal requirements as may be demanded by the Proposal in question. The CRA may reject BID for any and/or all of the following reasons: (1) for budgetary reasons, (2) if the proposer misstates or conceals a material fact in its bid, (3) if the proposal does not strictly conform to the law or is non-responsive to the bid requirements, (4) if the proposal is conditional, or (5) if a change of circumstances occurs making the purpose of the proposal unnecessary to the CRA. (6) if such rejection is in the best interest of the CRA. The CRA may also waive any minor formalities or irregularities in any proposal.

The CRA retains the right to award bid to the bidder that best meet the needs of the City.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

A. FORMAT

The Contract Documents are divided into parts, divisions, and sections for convenient organization and reference. Generally, there has been no attempt to divide the Specification sections into work performed by the various building trades, work by separate subcontractors, or work required for separate facilities in the Project.

B. DOCUMENT INTERPRETATION

Separate sections contained within these Contract Documents are intended to be mutually cooperative and provide all details reasonably required for the execution of proposed work.

Should there be any doubt as to the meaning or intent of said Contract Documents, the Bidder should request of the Deputy Port and Marine Services Director, in writing (at least 5 calendar days prior to Bid opening (October 25th)) an interpretation thereof. Any interpretation or change in said Contract Documents will be made only in writing in the form of Addenda to the Documents, which will be furnished to all registered holders of Contract Documents. Bidders shall submit with their Bids, or indicate receipt of all Addenda. The Owner will not be responsible for any other explanation or interpretations of said Documents.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Provide all labor and material necessary to complete the following: Remove existing 4" Schedule 80 PVC pipe, fittings, hangers, rods, valves, connection to existing fire hose cabinets. Commencing at Dock A new 4" fusion butt weld type SDR 11 pipe and fittings to be installed that will supply main line at seawall penetration adjacent to Turtle Kraals Restaurant. Connect new line to all fire hose cabinets with new riser and valves. Risers to be brass. Extend 4" line to each dock behind Schooner Wharf Bar that shall include 3 additional standpipe connections. Docks H1 and H2 shall have new 4" fusion pipe and fittings with new standpipe replaced in existing hose cabinet. All risers, valves and fittings to be brass material. Hanger, fasteners and rods to be 316 stainless steel and installed at code required spacing. System shall be reconnected to existing 6" RPDA device with FM approved check valves provide a redundant water supply (FKAA line and booster pump pressure.). All work and material shall comply with NFPA303 and NFPA14 codes.

Total footages: 1900 lineal feet +/- 4" existing to be removed and replaced. New 4" fire 280' SDR 11 +/-, and 3 new hose cabinets.

Contractor must provide barrier to prevent items from falling into water. Provide plan with materials with BID.

Note: All connection to exiting PVC Schedule 80 shall be grooved connections.

The intent of this Scope of Work is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with all applicable codes. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from this Scope of Work, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not specifically called for.

All work must meet current applicable codes.

3. REQUIRED QUALIFICATIONS

The prospective Proposers must meet the statutorily prescribed requirements before award of Contract by the CRA. Proposers must hold or obtain all licenses and/or certificates as required by the State and Local Statutes in order to bid and perform the work specified herein.

4. <u>BIDDER'S UNDERSTANDING</u>

Each Proposer must inform himself of the conditions relating to the execution of the work and make himself thoroughly familiar with all the Contract Documents. Failure to do so will not relieve the successful Proposer of his obligation to enter into a Contract and complete the contemplated work in strict accordance with the Contract Documents.

Each Proposer shall inform himself of, and the Proposer awarded a Contract shall comply with, federal, state, and local laws, statutes, and ordinances relative to the execution of the work. This requirement includes, but is not limited to, applicable regulations concerning minimum wage rates, nondiscrimination in the employment of labor, protection of public and employee safety and health, environmental protection, the protection of natural resources, fire protection, permits, fees, and similar subjects.

5. TYPE OF BID

UNIT PRICE

The Proposal for the work is to be submitted on a unit price basis. All items required to complete the work specified or shown on the Drawings but not included in the Proposal shall be considered incidental to those set forth in the Proposal. Payment to the Contractor will be made on the measurement of the work actually performed by the Contractor, as specified in the Contract Documents.

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein, the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts. The Bidder agrees that the unit prices include all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents.

Total allowable cost for Mobilization, General/Supp Conditions and Demobilization (bid schedule line item 1) shall be 10% maximum of total construction costs (bid schedule line items 3 through 7).

6. PREPARATION OF BIDS

A. GENERAL

All blank spaces in the BID form must be filled in for all schedules and associated parts, as required, preferably in BLACK INK. All price information shall be clearly shown in both words and figures where required. No changes shall be made in the phraseology of the forms. Written amounts shall govern in case of discrepancy between the amounts stated in writing and the amounts stated in figures. In case of discrepancy between unit prices and extended totals, unit prices shall prevail.

Any BID shall be deemed informal which contains omissions, erasures, alterations, or additions of any kind, or prices uncalled for, or in which any of the prices are obviously unbalanced, or which in any manner shall fail to conform to the conditions of the published Invitation to BID.

Only one BID from any individual, firm, partnership, or corporation, under the same or different names, will be considered. Should it appear to the Owner that any Bidder is interested in more than one BID for work contemplated; all Bids in which such Bidder is interested will be rejected.

B. SIGNATURE

The Bidder shall sign his BID in the blank space provided therefor. If Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of the officer or officers authorized to sign Contracts on behalf of the corporation. If Bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign Contracts in behalf of the partnership. If signature is by an agent, other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a notarized power-of-attorney must be on file with the Owner prior to opening of Bids or submitted with the Bid otherwise the Bid will be regarded as not properly authorized.

C. SPECIAL BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

The Bidder shall submit with his Bid his experience record showing his experience and expertise in fire main construction and related work. Such experience record shall provide at least five current or recent projects of similar work, not more than 5 years old within the State Florida and preferably Monroe County. For each project the following information shall be provided:

- 1. Description and location of work.
- 2. Contract amount.
- 3. Dates work was performed.
- 4. Owner
- 5. Name of Owner's contact person and phone number.
- 6. Engineer.
- 7. Name of Engineer's contact person and phone number.

The bidder shall submit at least 3 references from the above work experience.

D. ATTACHMENTS

Bidder shall complete and submit the following forms with his bid:

- 1. Anti-Kickback Affidavit
- 2. Public Entity Crimes Form
- 3. City of Key West Indemnification Form
- 4. Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit
- 5. Cone of Silence
- 6. Local Vendor Certification
- 7. Non-Collusion Affidavit
- 8. Proof of Required Insurance

7. MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF BID

Prior to the time and date designated for receipt of Bids, any Bid submitted may be withdrawn by notice to the party receiving Bids at the place designated for receipt of Bids. Such notice shall be in writing over the signature of the Bidder or by telegram. If by telegram, written confirmation over the signature of the Bidder shall be mailed and postmarked on or before the date and time set for receipt of Bids. No Bid may be withdrawn after the time scheduled for opening of Bids unless the time specified in paragraph AWARD OF CONTRACT of these Instructions to Bidders shall have elapsed.

8. BID SECURITY

BIDS must be accompanied by cash, a certified check, or cashier's check drawn on a bank in good standing, or a bid bond issued by a Surety authorized to issue such bonds in the state where the work is located, in the amount of five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal submitted. This bid security shall be given as a guarantee that the Bidder will not withdraw his BID for a period of ninety (90) days after bid opening, and that if awarded the Contract, the successful Bidder will execute the attached Contract and furnish properly executed Performance and Payment Bonds, each in the full amount of the Contract price within the time specified. Agent and Surety phone numbers must be provided.

The Attorney-in-Fact who executes this bond in behalf of the Surety must attach a notarized copy of his power-of-attorney as evidence of his authority to bind the Surety on the date of execution of the bond. Where State Statute requires, certification by a resident agent shall also be provided.

If the Bidder elects to furnish a Bid Bond, he shall use the Bid Bond form bound herewith, or one conforming substantially thereto in form and content.

AWARD OF CONTRACT

Within 120 calendar days after the opening of Bids the CRA will accept one or more of the Bids. The acceptance of the Bid will be by written notice of award mailed to the office designated in the Bid or delivered to the Bidder's representative.

The CRA reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Bids and to waive any formalities and irregularities in said Bids.

10. BASIS OF AWARD

The award will be made by the Owner on the basis of the BID from the lowest, responsive, responsible BIDDER which, in the Owner's sole and absolute judgment will best serve the interest of the Owner.

11. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

The successful Bidder shall, within 10 working days after receiving Notice of Award, sign and deliver to the Owner a Contract in the form hereto attached together with the insurance certificate examples of the bonds as required in the Contract Documents and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates. Within 10 working days after receiving the signed Contract from the successful Bidder, the Owner's authorized agent will sign the Contract. Signature by both parties constitutes execution of the Contract.

12. CONTRACT BONDS

A. PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

The successful Bidder shall file with the CITY, at the time of delivery of the signed Contract, a Performance Bond and Payment Bond on the form bound herewith, each in the full amount of the Contract price in accordance with the requirements of Florida Statutes Section 255.05 or 713.23, as applicable, as security for the faithful performance of the Contract and the payment of all persons supplying labor and materials for the construction of the work, and to cover all guarantees against defective workmanship or materials, or both, during the warranty period following the date of final acceptance of the work by the CITY. The Surety furnishing this bond shall have a sound financial standing and a record of service satisfactory to the CITY, shall be authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and shall be listed on the current U.S. Department of Treasury Circular Number 570, or amendments thereto in the Federal Register, of acceptable Sureties for federal projects. The CONTRACTOR shall supply the OWNER with phone numbers, addresses, and contacts for the Surety and their agents. Pursuant to Section 255.05(7), Florida Statutes, in lieu of the bond required by law, the contractor may file with the city an alternative form of security in the form of cash, a money order, a certified check, a cashier's check or an irrevocable letter of credit.

B. POWER-OF-ATTORNEY

The Attorney-in-Fact (Resident Agent) who executes this Performance and Payment Bond in behalf of the Surety must attach a notarized copy of his power-of-attorney as evidence of his authority to bind the Surety on the date of execution of the bond. All Contracts, Performance and Payment Bonds, and respective powers-of-attorney will have the same date.

13. FAILURE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AND FURNISH BOND

The Bidder who has a Contract awarded to him and who fails to promptly and properly execute the Contract or furnish the required Bonds shall forfeit the bid security that accompanied his bid, and the bid security shall be retained as liquidated damages by the CITY, and it is agreed that this said sum is a fair estimate of the amount of damages the CITY will

sustain in case the Bidder fails to enter into a Contract or furnish the required Bonds. Bid security deposited in the form of cash, a certified check, or cashier's check shall be subject to the same requirement as a Bid Bond.

14. PUBLIC RECORDS REQUIREMENTS

In addition to other contract requirements provided by law, each public agency contract for services must include a provision that requires the contractor to comply with public records laws, specifically to (a) keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the public agency in order to perform the service; (b) provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that the public agency would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and (d) meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the contractor upon termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records that exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency. If a contractor does not comply with a public records request, the public agency shall enforce the contract provisions in accordance with the contract.

15. <u>CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE</u>

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

16. TIME OF COMPLETION

The time of completion of the work to be performed under this Contract is the essence of the Contract. Delays and extensions of time may only be allowed in accordance with the provisions stated in the General Conditions. Time allowed for completion of the work authorized is stated in Bid.

When the Contractor receives a Notice to Proceed, he shall commence work as soon as possible and shall complete all work within the number of calendar days stipulated in the Contract.

The term of this contract will be ninety (90) calendar days.

17. PERMITS AND FEES

The Bidder awarded this project shall procure and pay all permits and licenses, charges, and fees, and give notices necessary and incidental to the due and lawful prosecution of the work, the cost of which shall be included in the fee received for the work, except where separately agreed.

* * * * 1

BID FORM

To:	City of Key West, Florida
Address:	1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040

Project No.:

Project Title: FIRE MAIN REPLACEMENT
KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT

ITB #20-003

Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this Bid:

Company Name: Gary's Plumbing + Fire, Inc.

Contact Name & Telephone #: Gary Centonze 305-797-1062

Email Address: Garysplumbing 1 @ aol. com

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents, that he has personally inspected the Project, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that the Owner may "non-perform" the work in the event that the low bid is in excess of available funding. Non-performance will be determined prior to Notice of Award.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied, whether or not specifically called for in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR is to secure, pay for, and file with the City of Key West, prior to commencing any work under the Contract, all certificates for workers' compensation, public liability, and property damage liability insurance, and such other insurance coverages as may be required by specifications and addenda thereto, in at least the following minimum amounts with specification amounts to

prevail if greater than minimum amounts indicated. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the minimum limits of liability insurance coverage as follows:

Type of Insurance	Limits	Comments
Marine General Liability	\$2,000,000	The proposers
Watercraft Liability	\$1,000,000	may have these coverages combined in 1 policy
Business Automobile Liability	\$1,000,000	
Workers' Compensation	Statutory	
Employers Liability	\$1,000,000/\$1,000,000/\$1,000,000	
USL&H and Jones Act Coverage	\$1,000,000	

CONTRACTOR shall furnish an original Certificate of Insurance indicating, and such policy providing coverage to, City of Key West named as an additional insured on a PRIMARY and NON CONTRIBUTORY basis utilizing an ISO standard endorsement at least as broad as CG 2010 (11/85) or its equivalent, (combination of CG 20 10 07 04 and CG 20 37 07 04, providing coverage for completed operations, is acceptable) including a waiver of subrogation clause in favor of City of Key West on all policies. CONTRACTOR will maintain the General Liability and Umbrella Liability insurance coverages summarized above with coverage continuing in full force including the additional insured endorsement until at least 3 years beyond completion and delivery of the work contracted herein.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall maintain complete workers' compensation coverage for each and every employee, principal, officer, representative, or agent of the CONTRACTOR who is performing any labor, services, or material under the Contract. Further, CONTRACTOR shall additionally maintain the following minimum limits of coverage:

Bodily Injury Each Accident	\$1,000,000
Bodily Injury by Disease Each Employee	\$1,000,000
Bodily Injury by Disease Policy Limit	\$1,000,000

The City of Key West confirms that the scope of services specified in the Contract requires work on or near a navigable waterway. Water description: City of Key West Mooring Field. Therefore the CONTRACTOR's workers' compensation policy shall be endorsed to provide the following:

Workers Compensation/Employer Liability
 USL&H Coverage (Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act) Endorsement
 WC 000106A

Jones Act Coverage* Endorsement WC 000201A

Note: Jones Act (Crew) coverage may be provided under the P&I policy, if Contractor is using an OWNED vessel during the course of the work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide the City of Key West with a Certificate of Insurance verifying compliance with the workman's compensation coverage as set forth herein and shall provide as often as required by the City of Key West such certification which shall also show the insurance company, policy number, effective and expiration date, and the limits of workman's compensation coverage under each policy.

CONTRACTOR's insurance policies shall be endorsed to give 30 days written notice to the City of Key West in the event of cancellation or material change, using form CG 02 24, or its equivalent.

Certificates of Insurance submitted to the City of Key West will not be accepted without copies of the endorsements being requested. This includes additional insured endorsements, cancellation/material change notice endorsements, and waivers of subrogation. Copies of USL&H Act and Jones Act endorsements will also be required if necessary. PLEASE ADVISE YOUR INSURANCE AGENT ACCORDINGLY.

CONTRACTOR will comply with any and all safety regulations required by any agency or regulatory body including but not limited to OSHA. CONTRACTOR will notify City of Key West immediately by telephone at (305) 809-3811 any accident or injury to anyone that occurs on the jobsite and is related to any of the work being performed by the CONTRACTOR.

SURETY AND INSURER QUALIFICATIONS

All bonds, insurance contracts, and certificates of insurance shall be either executed by or countersigned by a licensed resident agent of the Surety or insurance company, having his place of business in the State of Florida, and in all ways complying with the insurance laws of the State of Florida. Further, the said Surety or insurance company shall be duly licensed and qualified to do business in the State of Florida.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder agrees to begin work within fourteen (14) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete all work under this contract within ninety (90) calendar days, including construction of the foundation and assembly of the structure.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and fails to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$250.00 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be excluded in determining days in default.

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.

ADDENDA

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

UNIT PRICE WORK ITEMS

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts.

The Bidder agrees that the unit price represent a true measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

* * * * *

BID SCHEDULE

SEAWALL REPAIR KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT

UNIT PRICE BID

1. Mobilization / Demobilization (10% maximum)

Bid unit prices stated in this proposal include all costs and expenses for labor, equipment, materials, disposal and contractor's overhead and profit. Unit prices for the various work items are intended to establish a total price for completing the project in its entirety. All work and incidental costs shall be included for payment under the several scheduled items of the overall contract, and no separate payment will be made therefore.

	1	LS	\$	10,000
2. Permit Fee	es (to be	paid at cost)		
	1	LS	\$	8,500.00
	1		Ψ	0,500.00
3. Permit Sho	op Drawi	ngs (as required to obtain permit)		
	1	LS	\$	2,500 €
4. Payment a	nd Perfo	rmance Bonds		
	1	LS	\$ _	4.600°°
5. <u>Demolition</u>	<u>n</u> (includ	es all labor, equipment and disposal for a complete p	rodi	uct)
	1	LS	\$_	13,000 00
6. New Fire !	Main, Fi	tings and Standpipes (includes all labor and equipme product)	ent f	or a complete
	1	LS	\$_	250, 200 €
7. Allowance	(only to	be used with Owner's written direction)		
	1	LS	\$	20,000.00
TOTAL OF A	ALL EXT	ENDED LINE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE:		
Total of lump	sum ite	ms 1 - 7		308.600°
Three H	undkee (amount	Eight Thousand Six Hundbollars & written in words)	N	Cents

$\underline{\text{NOTE}}\textsc{:}$ The total bid will be the basis of evaluating low bidder and basis of award

CONTRACTOR'S PROJECTED OPERATIONS LOAD AND COST ESTIMATE

]	List items to be p	performed by	Contractor'	's own f	forces and	d the e	estimated	total co	st of	these	items.
(Use additional s	heets if neces	sary.)								

AII	
· ·	<u></u>

SUBCONTRACTORS

Name

Street

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract: Portion of Work Name State Street City Zip Portion of Work Name Street City State Zip NA Portion of Work Name City Street Zip State Portion of Work

City

State

Zip

SURETY

Broder + Company		wh	ose address is
6191 Drange Dr. # 6156.E	Davie,	FL	33314
Street	City	State	Zip
954-546-3002 Art	Broder		
Phone	Resident Agent		
BIDDER The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is	Gary's	Plumbing	+ Fice. Inc.
at			doing business
6409 200 Jen #1, Key Street	West ,	FL	33040
Street	City	State	Zip
email address which is the address to which all communication shall be sent.		n this Bid and w	rith the Contract
The names of the principal officers of the corpo of all persons interested in this Bid as principals		this Bid, or of t	he partnership, or
Name		Title	
Gaey Centonze	ρ	resident	

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this 29 day of October 2019.

Signature of Bidder President
Title
Tiue
If Corporation
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this day of 2019
(SEAL)
Gary's Plumbing + Fire, Inc.
Name of Corporation
By thing a
Title Phesident
Attest Secretary Holps



State Fire Marshall License # FPC13-000064

EXPERIENCE

Stock Island Marina Village - Stock Island, FL Installation of Marina Dock Fire System Michael Giardullo, PE - Wieler Engineering - 941-505-1700	2013
Key West Harbor Yacht Club - Stock Island, FL Installation of Marine Dock Fire System Richard Horn - 305-292-3121	2017
Sunset Marina Residences Replacment of Marina Dock Fire System Gary Grey	2019
Garrison Bight Marina - Dolphin / Tarpon / Marlin Piers Installation of Marine Dock Fire System Ebsary - Bobby Brown - 305-439-9280	2018
Ferry Terminal Installation of Marine Dock Fire System Ebsary - Bobby Brown - 305-439-9280	2019

FLORIDA BID BOND

•	BOND NO. N/A
	AMOUNT; \$ 5%
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, to	hat GARY'S PLUMBING & FIRE, INC.
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and WEST	FIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
a corporation duly organized under the laws of	the State of OHIO
having its principal place of business at 1 PA	RK CIRCLE, WESTFIELD CENTER, OH.
44521	in the State of FLORIDA
and authorized to do business in the State of Flo	orida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto
CITY OF KEY WEST, FL.	
hereinafter CITY OF KEY WEST called the O	BLIGEE, in the sum of
the payment for which we bind ourselves, our hassigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these payment	neirs, executors, administrators, successors, and
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH	THAT:
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith subm	•
Fire Main – Key West Historic Seaport, said I made a part hereof.	3id Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB #20-003

FIRE MAIN REPLACEMENT KEY WEST HSITORIC SEAPORT

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and scaled this28th	day of	OCTOBER	, 20 ¹⁹ .	
		GARY'S	PLUMBING & FIRE	, INC.
		Ву		
		PRINC	CIPAL PRESIDENT	
		WESTF	IELD INSURANCE C	OMPANY
		SURE	TY	
		Ву	Cut Kill	ununn
			ey-In-Fact & AGENT	
		ARTH	UR K. BRODER	

POWER NO. 0992212 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. Westfield Center, Ohlo

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws-of the State-of Ohio, and having its principal office-in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ARTHUR K. BRODER, MICHAEL P. BRODER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of DAVIE
and State of FL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

seal Shall be valid and binding upon the company with respect to any build of another seals and binding upon the company with respect to any build of another seals and only seals and only farmers insurance company and only farmers insurance company have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014.

ALURAN Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

TIONAL IN San the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIQ FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria! Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

38.:

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law. Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Altorney, executed by said in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Centur. Ohio, this







Secretery Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida
: SS
COUNTY OF Monkey
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
Sworn and subscribed before me this 29th day of October 2019.
Sworn and subscribed before the this
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: TIFFANY FOLKS Commission # GG 271644 Expires June 23, 2020 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 500-385-7019

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

Key 1	Vest Historic	Seaport	
This sworn st	atement is submitted by(nar	Gaey's Plumb me of entity submitting swe	orn statement)
whose busine	ss address is 6409	2 Jen #	1; Key West, FL 3
and (it applie	avie, no i edenai Empio, ei	Identification Number (FE	IN) is 65-0335861
	nas no FEIN, include the So		
(If the entity	nas no FEIN, include the So	ocial Security Number of the	
(If the entity		ocial Security Number of the	

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or

affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

____The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(date)

(signature)

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF MONROC

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her

signature in the space provided above on this day of October 20

My commission expires:

TIFFANY FOLKS
Commission # GG 271644
Expires June 23, 2020
Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

NOTARY PUBLIC

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees *(herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	6409 2 Den #1; KW,FL Address 33040	SEAL:
	Muse	
	Gary Centonze	
	Print Name President	
	Title	
DATE:	10-29-19	

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida
: SS
COUNTY OF Monroe
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of Gracy's Plumbing
provides benefits fordomestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits
to employees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799.
By:
Sworn and subscribed before me this At day of October 20 19.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: TIFFANY FOLKS Commission # GG 271644 Expires June 23, 2020 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

* * * * *

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida
: SS
COUNTY OF Mongoe)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of Gracy's Plumbing + File, Inc.
have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning
City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-773 Cone of Silence. By: Sworn and subscribed before me this
20 19 Jeffany Jolls
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
TIFFANY FOLKS Commission # GG 271644 Expires June 23, 2020 Bonded Thy Troy Falls Insurance 800,385,7010

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)			
SS COUNTY OF MONROE	;		
those named herein, that this Prop	osal is, in all respect of the Owner, an	ons or parties interested in this Proposects, fair and without fraud, that it is not that the Proposal is made without other Proposal on this Contract.	made
		Ву:	
Sworn and subscribed before me to	his		
2912 day of October	, 20 <u>19</u> .		
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Flori			
My Commission Expires:		-	
TIFFANY FOLKS Commission # GG 2 Expires June 23, 20 Bonded Thru Troy Fein In	20		

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Gacy's Plumbing - Fire, Inc.	Phone: 305- 246-6013
Current Local Address: 6409 2 1 #1; Kw. F. (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status) 3300	- Fax: 305-292-4978
Length of time at this address	
altitude	10-29-19
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date
STATE OF Florida	
COUNTY OF MONROE	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	day of October, 20 19.
	of Gaey's Plumbing + Figs. Inc. Name of corporation acknowledging)
or has produced NA	as identification
(type of identification)	Diffany Jolbs
TIFFANY FOLKS Commission # GG 271644	Signature of Notary
Return Completed form with Expires June 23, 2020 Pri Supporting documents to: Bonded Thru Troy Fala Insurance 800-385-70	nt Type or Stamp Name of Notary
City of Key West Purchasing	
	Title or Rank

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and Proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood	V
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in black ink.	
3.	Total and unit Prices added correctly.	
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	V
5.	Subcontractors are named as indicated in the Bid.	\square
6.	Experience record included.	V
7.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	V
8.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney, dated the same date as Bid Bond.	
9.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.	
10.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	V
11.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms and Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original, two (2) USB drives.	g
12.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	V
13.	Anti-kickback Affidavit; Public Entity Crime Form; City of Key West Indemnification Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit; Local Vendor Certification; Non-Collusion Affidavit; Proof of Required Insurance	V

* * * * *



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/29/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					NAME: Amanda Harvin				
PGI of West Central Florida, LLC				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 941-242-9619 (A/C, No): 941-242-9621					
3809 E SR 64				ADDRESS: amanda@pgiofwestcentralflorida.com					
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC #
Brad	denton			FL 34208	INSTRE			Insurance Company	10701
INSU				16 01200			ard employers	madiana oompany	10701
					INSURER B:				
	Gary's Plumbing and Fire, Inc				INSURE				
	6409 2nd Terrace				INSURE	RD:			
	Ste 1				INSURE	RE:			
	Key West			FL 33040	INSURER F:				
CO/	VERAGES CEF	RTIFI	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	.53
IN CE EX	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PI XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIRI ERTAI	EMEN N, TH	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF E INSURANCE AFFORDED I	F ANY C BY THE	ONTRACT OF POLICIES DE	OTHER DOC SCRIBED HER PAID CLAIMS	UMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC	H THIS
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	TADDE	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		,	(EACH OCCURRENCE S	
}	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
								MED EXP (Any one person) S	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE 5	
	PRO+								
	POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	
	 							(Ea accident)	
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE	<u></u>
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)	
			<u> </u>					\$	
ļļ	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	İ	İ				ļ	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADI							AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTION \$							\$	
li	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X STATUTE ER	
١, ١	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	l			21/2212	5 // IDODO	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,00	00,000
A	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	1	Y	830-52315		2/6/2019	2/6/2020	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,00	00,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,00	00.000
H				4					41
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACOR) 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requir	red)	
	.&H is included								:
Cert	tificate holder is Additional Insured								
OFF	TITIO ATT LIQUOTO				0.4.14	SCLL ATION			
CER	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	ELLATION			
					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
	City of Key West P.O. Box 1409								
	P.O. DUX 1409					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			

Key West

FL 33041

Cody Pearman

Client#: 66814

GARPL

 $ACORD_{"}$

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

07/01/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Amanda Lisenbey				
Gulfshore Insurance, Inc - SFL	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 239 659-8867 FAX (A/C, No): 23				
4100 Goodlette Rd N	ADDRESS: Alisenbey@Gulfshoreinsurance.com				
Naples, FL 34103	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				
239 261-3646	INSURER A : Security Nettonal Insurance Company				
INSURED Committee Committe	INSURER B : Commerce & Industry	19410			
Gary's Plumbing and Fire, Inc.	INSURER C : Old Dominion Insurance Company				
6409 2nd Terrace, Suite 1	INSURER D:				
Key West, FL 33040	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				

6409 2nd Terrace, Suite 1	INS	INSURER D:						
Key West, FL 33040	INS	INSURER E :						
	INS	INSURER F:						
COVERAGES CERTIF	BER:	REVISION NUMBER:						
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						CH THIS		
	R WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS			
A GENERAL LIABILITY		3134008902	1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000	0.000	
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO DESITED	s100.0		
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			İ	j		s5,000		
X BI/PD Ded:2,500			}		`	s1,000		
			1	ı	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s2,000		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			1			s2,000		
POLICY X PRO-						\$		
C AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	B1F	93439D	08/13/2018	08/13/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	£1,000	0.000	
X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per sccident)	\$		
A 1000					(r or acceptin)	\$		
B UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	BEC	74061369	08/13/2018	08/13/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000	2.000	
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$2.000		
DED RETENTION \$					710011001110	\$	7,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION					WC STATU- OTH-	*		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y / N OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s		
(Mandatory in NH)	^				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						5		
DESCRIPTION OF OF EXAMPLES DECA			70		E.E. BIOBNOE T GEIGHT EIMIT	-		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	Attach ACOR	D 101, Additional Remarks Schi	edule, if more space	! Is regulred)				
				,				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			NCELLATION					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CA	CHUCLLATION					
The City of Key West, FL PO Box 1078 Key West, FL 33041 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
1103 11001,11. 00071	Aur	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Business Tax Receipt

This Document is a business tax receipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name

GARY'S PLUMBING AND FIRE (FIRE

Location Addr

6409 2ND TERR STOCK ISLAND

Lic NBR/Class

28238

CONTRACTOR STATE LICENSED NON DBPR

Issued Date

9/20/2019

Expiration Date: September 30, 2020

FIRE SPRINKLERS

Comments:

Restrictions:

FPC13-000064 (06/30/2020)

GARY'S PLUMBING AND FIRE (FIRE 6409 2ND TERR STOCK ISLAND

This document must be prominently displayed.

KEY WEST, FL 33040

GARY'S PLUMBING, INC.